

Case No. 21-01168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COX COMMUNICATION, INC. and COXCOM, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

(see full caption on inside cover)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, AMERICAN
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND
RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:18-cv-950-LO-JFA
Hon. Liam O'Grady

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333
mitch@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; ARISTA MUSIC; ARISTA RECORDS, LLC; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; PROVIDENT LABEL GROUP, LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT US LATIN LLC; VOLCANO ENTERTAINMENT III, LLC; ZOMBA RECORDINGS LLC; SONY/ATV MUSIC PUBLISHING LLC; EMI AL GALLICO MUSIC CORP.; EMI ALGEE MUSIC CORP.; EMI APRIL MUSIC INC.; EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC INC.; COLGEMS-EMI MUSIC INC.; EMI CONSORTIUM MUSIC PUBLISHING INC., d/b/a EMI Full Keel Music; EMI, CONSORTIUM SONGS, INC., d/b/a EMI Longitude Music; EMI FEIST CATALOG INC.; EMI MILLER CATALOG INC.; EMI MILLS MUSIC, INC.; EMI UNART CATALOG INC.; EMI U CATALOG INC.; JOBETE MUSIC CO. INC.; STONE AGATE MUSIC; SCREEN GEMS-EMI MUSIC, INC.; STONE DIAMOND MUSIC CORP.; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; BAD BOY RECORDS LLC; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.; FUELED BY RAMEN LLC; ROADRUNNER RECORDS, INC.; WARNER-TAMERLANE PUBLISHING CORP.; WB MUSIC CORP.; UNICHAPPELL MUSIC, INC.; RIGHTSONG MUSIC INC.; COTILLION MUSIC, INC.; INTERSONG U.S.A., INC.; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC; UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP.; UNIVERSAL MUSIC – MGB NA LLC; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING INC.; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING AB; UNIVERSAL PUBLISHING LIMITED; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING MGB LIMITED; UNIVERSAL MUSIC – Z TUNES LLC; UNIVERSAL/ISLAND MUSIC LIMITED; UNIVERSAL/MCA MUSIC PUBLISHING PTY. LIMITED; POLYGRAM PUBLISHING, INC.; SONGS OF UNIVERSAL, INC.; WARNER RECORDS, INC., f/k/a W.B.M. Music Corp.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Misreading of Secondary Liability Doctrines Burdens Lawful and Important Uses of the Internet.....	4
A. Vicarious Liability Requires a Meaningful Ability to Supervise Infringing Activity, Which ISPs Lack.....	5
B. Terminating Subscribers Is Not Required to Avoid Contributory Infringement.	9
II. The District Court Endorsed a Damage Award That Raises Grave Due Process Concerns.....	11
A. The District Court Did Not Meaningfully Consider Fair Notice.	12
B. The District Court Misconstrued the Public Interests At Stake	14
III. This Verdict Would Cause Disproportionate Harm to the Public.	16
A. Upholding This Verdict Would Result in Innocent and Vulnerable Users Losing Essential Internet Access.....	17
B. Losing Internet Access Is an Extreme Public Harm.....	23
1. Internet Access Is Essential to Participation in Economic, Cultural, and Social Activity.....	23
2. The COVID-19 Pandemic Has Intensified Reliance on Internet Access – and That Reliance Will Persist	24
3. The Consequences of Losing Internet Access Are Severe and Disproportionate.	25
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BMG Rights Mgmt LLC v. Cox Comm’n Inc</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1–176</i> , 279 F.R.D. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	14
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	4
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Hard Rock Cafe Licensing Corp. v. Concession Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Book Dog Books, LLC</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	16
<i>Nelson-Salabes, Inc. v. Morningside Dev., LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	24
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-07098-AB SHX, 2014 WL 8628031 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014).....	6

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n,
494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007)5, 8, 9

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984) *passim*

Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Va. 2020)12

St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)12, 15

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)12, 13, 14

Tattoo Art, Inc. v. TAT Int’l LLC,
498 F. App’x 341 (4th Cir. 2012).....14

TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.,
509 U.S. 443 (1993)12

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Grande Commc’ns Networks, LLC,
384 F. Supp. 3d 743 (W.D. Tex. 2019)17

United States v. Ellis,
984 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 2021)23

United States v. Hamilton,
986 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2021)23

United States v. LaCoste,
821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)24

VHT, Inc. v. Zillow Group,
918 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 50413

17 U.S.C. § 51210

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260.....25

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9301 (2020).....7

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325M.01 (2020)7

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.498 (2020)7

Other Authorities

2020 Broadband Deployment Report, 35 FCC Rcd. 8986, (Apr. 24, 2020).....	21, 22
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i>	15
Colby Leigh Rachfal, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>COVID-19 and Broadband: Potential Implications for the Digital Divide</i> (2020).....	26
<i>Comcast’s DMCA Repeat Infringer Policy for Xfinity Internet Service</i> , Wayback Mach. (Dec. 7, 2017).....	17
<i>Comcast’s DMCA Repeat Infringer Policy for Xfinity Internet Service</i> , Xfinity....	17
D’Vera Cohn & Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>A Record 64 Million Americans Live in Multigenerational Households</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 5, 2018).....	20
<i>Digital Nation Data Explorer</i> , National Telecommunications and Information Administration (June 10, 2020).....	19
H. Trostle et al., <i>Profiles of Monopoly: Big Cable and Telecom</i> , Inst. for Loc. Self-Reliance (2020).....	20
Harmeet Kaur, <i>Why Rural Americans are Having a Hard Time Working From Home</i> , CNN (Apr. 29, 2020).....	27
<i>In re Bridging the Digital Divide for Low-Income Consumers</i> , FCC Rcd. 10886 (Nov. 19, 2019).....	23
<i>In re Emergency Broadband Benefit Program</i> , 36 FCC Rcd. No. 20-445 (Feb. 26, 2021).....	24
<i>In re Lifeline and Link Up Reform & Modernization</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7818 (June 18, 2015).....	24
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Joint Comments of Internet Engineers, Pioneers, and Technologists, WC Docket No. 17-108, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n (July 17, 2017).....	6, 7
Institute of Museum and Library Sciences, <i>Rural Libraries in America</i> (2017).....	18
<i>Internet Access in Maryland</i> , BroadbandNow.....	22
<i>Internet Access in North Carolina</i> , BroadbandNow.....	22
<i>Internet Access in South Carolina</i> , BroadbandNow.....	22
<i>Internet Access in Virginia</i> , BroadbandNow.....	22
<i>Internet Access in West Virginia</i> , BroadbandNow.....	22

<i>ISP Cox Hands Six Month Internet Ban to Alleged Repeat Infringer</i> , TorrentFreak (July 12, 2020).....	20
Jacob Kastrenakes, <i>FCC Fines Verizon \$1.35 Million Over ‘Supercookie’ Tracking</i> , The Verge (Mar. 7, 2016)	7
Jon Brodtkin, <i>Comcast, Charter Expand Broadband Domination as Cable Hits 67% Market Share</i> , Ars Technica (Mar. 9, 2020),	17
Karl Bode, <i>AT&T Will Kick Internet Users Offline for Piracy</i> , Vice (Nov. 6, 2018).....	17
<i>Keep Americans Connected Pledge</i> , FCC	25
Kellen Browning, <i>Seniors Seeking Vaccines Have a Problem: They Can’t Use the Internet</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 28, 2021)	27, 28
Kris Maher, <i>Remote Schooling Out of Reach for Many Students in West Virginia Without Internet</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 13, 2020)	26
Natalie C. Benda et al., <i>Broadband Internet Access Is a Social Determinant of Health</i> , 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 1123 (2020)	28
Natasha Singer, <i>Learning Apps Have Boomed in the Pandemic. Now Comes the Real Test.</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2021)	26
Natasha Singer, <i>Online Schools are Here to Stay, Even After the Pandemic</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 11, 2021)	26
Pew Research Center, <i>Library usage and engagement</i> , (2019)	18
Pew Research Center, <i>Public libraries and technology: From ‘houses of knowledge’ to ‘houses of access’</i> , (2014).....	18
Press Release, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>FCC Waives Rural Health Care and E-Rate Program Gift Rules to Promote Connectivity for Hospitals and Students During Coronavirus Pandemic</i> (Mar. 18, 2020)	28
<i>QuickFacts Virginia</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (July 1, 2019).....	22
Rachel Oaks, <i>Internet Provider Data Caps Guide</i> , CableTV.com (Mar. 30, 2021).....	21
Reply All, <i>#118 A Pirate in Search of a Judge</i> , Gimlet Media, (Mar. 15, 2018) ...	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 250 (Am. L. Inst. 1958).....	6
Richard Fry, <i>More Adults Now Share Their Living Space, Driven in Part by Parents Living with Their Adult Children</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 31, 2018)	20

Stan Horaczek, <i>Here’s How Much Internet Bandwidth You Actually Need to Work from Home</i> , Popular Sci. (Mar. 12, 2020)	21
Stuart Andreason et al., Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, <i>The Digital Divide and the Pandemic: Working from Home and Broadband and Internet Access</i> (2020)....	24
Todd Haselton, <i>Your Phone’s Unlimited Data Plan Isn’t Really Unlimited – This is What You Really Get</i> , CNBC (July 14, 2018)	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Access to the Internet</i> (2018)	19
Vinhcent Le & Gissela Moya, <i>On the Wrong Side of the Digital Divide: Life Without Internet Access, and Why We Must Fix it in the Age of COVID-19</i> , Greenlining Inst. (June 2, 2020)	22
